
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 
http://www.brightonan

Title: Joint Commissioning Board 

Date: 23 April 2012 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

 

Director Councillor 
Jarrett 
(Chair) 

 

Chief 
Executive 

PCT 

Lawyer 
 

Councillor  
K Norman 

 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

 

Denise 
Stokoe 

Janice 
Robinson 

Dr George 
Mack 

 

Officer in 
attendance 

Officer in 
attendance 

Dr Neil 
Stevenson  
 

Officer in 
Attendance 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Councillor  
Fitch 

 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layouts                    

Public Seating 

Press 

Public 
Speaker 

Member 
Speaking 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 



JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 

 
 

The following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Council Representatives: 

Councillor Rob Jarrett (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Health) 
(Chair) 

 

Brighton & Hove City NHS Teaching Primary Care Trust Representatives 

Denise Stokoe (Deputy Chair), Janice Robinson and Dr George Mack 

 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Councillor Ken Norman 
Councillor Brian Fitch 
Dr Neil Stevenson, LINk (Brighton and Hove Local Involvement Network) 
 
 

 



JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

40. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

41. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2012 (copy attached).  
 

42. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

43. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 16 April 
2012) 
 
No public questions have been received by the date of publication. 

 

 

44. FEE LEVEL FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 2012-13 9 - 16 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner 
People (copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Jane MacDonald Tel: 29-5038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

45. JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR ADULTS WITH AUTISTIC 
SPECTRUM CONDITIONS (ASC) 2012-2015 

17 - 56 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People  



JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 

 
 

(copy attached). 

 Contact Officer: Diana Bernhardt Tel: 29-2363  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

46. REVIEW OF COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT SERVICES 57 - 68 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer, Brighton and Hove Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 
Commissioning People (copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Anne Foster Tel: 01273 574657  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

47. RE-TENDER FOR A SUPPORT LIVING SERVICE - WESTBOURNE 
DEVELOPMENT 

69 - 72 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner 
People (copy attached).  

 

 Contact Officer: Diana Bernhardt Tel: 29-2363  
 Ward Affected: Westbourne   
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Friday, 13 April 2012 

 
 

 





Joint Commissioning 
Board  

Agenda Item 41 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 

5.00PM 20 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
Council representatives: 
 Councillor Rob Jarrett (Chair) ; 
 
Brighton & Hove City Primary Care Trust representatives: 
Denise Stokoe (Deputy Chair), Janice Robinson and Dr George Mack;  
 
Co-opted Members:  
Councillor Ken Norman,  
Councillor Brian Fitch,  
Dr Neil Stevenson, LINk (Brighton and Hove Local Involvement Network) 
 
 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

31. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
31 (a)  Declarations of Substitutes 
 
31.1 There were none. 
 
31(b)  Declarations of Interests 

31.2 There were none. 
 
31 (c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
31.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act), the 

Board considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A (3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act). 

 
31.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 

1



 JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 20 FEBRUARY 
2012 

32. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
32.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Joint Commissioning Board Meeting held on 20 

January 2012 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
33. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Welcome to members of the public 
 

33.1 The Chair welcomed members of the public who were interested in item 38.   
 
34. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
34.1 There were none. 
 
35. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT - MO
[...]
entia Strategy.   

 
37.3 The Locality & Transformation Programme Manager presented the report.  She stated 

that nationally the numbers of people with dementia was expected to double over the 
next 30 years.  The four priority areas identified by the National Dementia Strategy were 
set out in paragraph 1.2 of the report.  Within Brighton and Hove it was expected that 
there would be an increase of dementia prevalence of 30% by 2030.  Paragraph 3.6 of 
the report set out the priority areas for Brighton and Hove. 

 
37.4 Janice Robinson stated that she regretted that it had taken so long in getting a good 

plan for the city.  She paid tribute to the Locality & Transformation Programme Manager 
and her colleagues and acknowledged that progress was being made.  Ms Robinson 
considered it was good news that there would be investment in memory services.  She 
stressed the need for cultural change and asked how the Board would know if plans to 
develop staff and practices had improved.   

 

3



 JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 20 FEBRUARY 
2012 

37.5 Dr Christa Beesley, CCG Clinical Lead for Dementia explained that each organisation 
would have its own plan.  She acknowledged the need to educate staff, and gave 
examples of where improvements had already been made.  

 
37.6 Janice Robinson made the point that although it was called a Joint Dementia Plan, it 

appeared more like a NHS Dementia Plan.   Dr Beesley agreed that there needed to be 
strengthened links with social care.   

 
37.7 The Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People stated that there had 

been conversations with the local authority.  She agreed that there was a need for more 
integration.  All staff needed to be delivery trained, and money needed to be ring fenced.  
In terms of home care, officers were working on contracts for the next year.  The Home 
Care Commissioning Group was meeting on 21 February 2012.     

 
37.8 The Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner Peo
[...]
her complex needs who were often 
at risk of being placed out of the City. 

 
39.2 The Head of Service, Adults’ Provider outlined the report, which proposed to remodel 

the in-house service by making some changes to the accommodation, further increasing 
staff skills and flexibility, and by focusing the in-house service on those with the greatest 

6



 JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 20 FEBRUARY 
2012 

needs.  The paper updated JCB on the decision by the Cabinet Member Meeting to 
commence consultation staff and service users to inform the development of a model of 
accommodation which delivered improved value for money in line with other authorities 
and focused on providing specialist accommodation.   

 
39.3 RESOLVED - (1)  That the start of a period of 90 days consultation with all 

stakeholders be noted.  
 

(2)  That it is noted that following full consultation a further report will be brought to the Adult 
Social Care & Health Cabinet Member Meeting or relevant committee meeting in June 
2012.   

 
(3) That a further report is brought back to JCB following the full consultation. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.16pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



JOINT COMMISSIONING 
BOARD MEETING 

Agenda Item 44 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Fee Level for Adult Social Care Services 2012-13 

Date of Meeting: 23 April 2012 

Report of: Director Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner 
People  

Contact Officer: Name:  Jane MacDonald CommissionerTel: 295038 

 E-mail: jane.macdonald@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No: ASC 25305 

Ward(s) affected: All   

 
 
 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report concerns fees paid to independent and voluntary sector providers that 

supply care services on behalf of Brighton and Hove City Council Adult Social 
Care.  It covers fees paid to providers of services for older people, people with 
physical disabilities, adults with mental health needs (including HIV and 
substance misuse) and learning disability services.  Service providers include 
care homes, home care and community support, community service and direct 
payments. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

 2.1 The recommendations are for the Joint Commissioning Board to agree the following 
recommendations: 

 
o The uplift as set out in the Table in 3.2  
o Brighton and Hove to match the applicable host authority set rates for 

new and existing care home placements out of the city. 
 
Note: The recommendations were agreed at the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet 

Member Meeting on 12 March 2012.  
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 

3.1 Brighton & Hove current financial position 
 

The 2012/13 budget strategy for Adult Social Care that was agreed by Budget 
Council on 23 February includes a commitment to increase rates payable to 
independent nursing and residential care and homecare providers in 2012/13 to 
help cover rising energy costs and support fair rates of pay for workers in this 
sector so that the needs of those receiving care can be met. 

9



 

 
3.2 Brighton and Hove previous fee levels  

 
Locally fee levels for 2011/ 12 were in the main held at 2009/10 levels, see 
Appendix One and Two.  This broadly reflected actions taken by other councils in  
the south east region.  Historically fees paid by Brighton and Hove City Council 
have exceeded those paid by neighbouring councils, and at times been above  
the rate of inflation.    

 
  Table showing recommended Fee uplifts 
 

 
In line with common practice the Council will continue to match the applicable host 
authority set rates for new and existing care home placements out of the city. 
 
 

3.3.     Care homes for older people, people with a physical disability, mental health 
needs 

 
3.3.1. Background 
 

There is national evidence that the quality of care in care homes for older people 
is patchy.  The report, A Fair D
[...]
nda Item 45 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Joint Commissioning Strategy for Adults with 
Autistic Spectrum Conditions (ASC) 2012 - 2015 

Date of Meeting: • Cabinet Members Meeting 12th March 2012 

• JCB meeting 23rd April 2012 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 
Commissioner People 

Contact Officer: Name: Diana Bernhardt Tel: 29-2363 

 
Email: 

diana.bernhardt@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No: ASC 25235 

Ward(s) affected: All 

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 
1.1 The Joint Commissioning Strategy for Adults with Autistic Spectrum Conditions 

2012-2015 (referred to in this document as “the strategy”) (Appendix 1), sets out 
the longer-term direction and scope of how health and social care services and 
associate organisations can achieve improved outcomes for adults with autism, 
their families and carers in the City of Brighton & Hove. 

 
1.2 The strategy has been developed in response to national level legislation and 

strategy as well as local level evidence which has raised the profile of autism in 
adults and shown that adults with autism face significant challenges due to: lack 
of awareness and understanding of autism amongst frontline staff and the wider 
public; a complex care pathway that impacts on diagnosis, assessment and 
support; the transition from childhood to adulthood and accessing services which 
can lead to other health problems, increasing the emotional cost to the individual 
and their carers and the financial cost to health and social services. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That the Joint Commissioning Board note the contents of the strategy and its 

proposed strategic objectives, actions and outcomes (Appendix1). 
 
2.2 That the Joint Commissioning Board agrees the attached strategy and proposed 

actions.    
 

Note: The recommendations were agreed at the meeting of the Adult Social 
Care & Health Cabinet Member Meeting held on 12 March 2012.  
[...]
paper and appendices provide:- 
 

• An explanation of the preferred route to securing new services. 

• Outline outcome-based service requirements against which potential 
providers will be invited to make bids for services. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the JCB agree the preferred route to securing new services. 
 
2.2 That the JCB note the outline service requirements which will be developed for 

use in a forthcoming prospectus – contained in Appendix 2. 
 
 

57



 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS 
  
3.1 Background 

 
 Community Mental Health Support Services in the context of this report is a term 

used to describe a range of services that support people living in the community 
to manage their mental health and wellbeing. The services discussed in this 
report are mainly provided by the community & voluntary sector.  
 
These services are an important part of the overall system of mental health and 
wellbeing care and support.  For some people, these services provide sufficient 
support on their own without the need for them to be referred on for clinical 
mental health treatment. For other people, these services form part of their 
overall package of care in that it supplements their clinical therapy and treatment 
programmes.   
 
This paper follows two previous papers to the JCB meetings (in November 2011 
and February 2012) which provided detail of outcomes from the formal 
consultation process and set out proposals for changes to the provision of 
community mental health support services. 
 
It is recognised that any changes may present challenges and cause concern to 
service users and their carers that they must receive sufficient and appropriate 
support during the period of transition.  Therefore, all existing contracts within the 
framework of the review have been extended so that they remain in place until 
31st March 2013.  At this point they will terminate and new arrangements will 
replace the current servic
[...]
e who are newly unwell and signed off work will be supported to retain 
employment (for example, help to negotiate reasonable adjustments under 
the Disability Discrimination Act) 

• Negative attitudes to employing people with mental health issues will be 
addressed 

• Local employers and employees will have a greater awareness of how to deal 
with adverse stress in the workplace 

• Collaborative working will take place with Day Services (delivering an agreed 
level of specialist support on site within a hub and spoke model) and with 
other agencies  

 
Proposed activity level: 
tbc 
 
Access to the service: 
tbc 
 
Geographical remit: 
Services must be easily accessible throughout the East, West and Central areas the 
city of Brighton & Hove and also linked to Day Centre hub(s) and spokes. 
 
Maximum funding available for whole service: £ 
(please refer to Section …    re. variable funding) 

 
1 Employment support for people with common mental health conditions (e.g. anxiety and depression) is 

an integral part of the new Primary Care Mental Health Service to start on 1
st

 June 2012. 

                                            
 

68



JOINT COMMISSIONING 
BOARD 

Agenda Item 47 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

NHS Brighton & Hove  
 

Subject: Re tender for a supported living service - Westbourne 
development  

Date of Meeting: 23rd of April 2012 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Services/ Lead Commissioner 
People 

Contact Officer: Name:  Diana Bernhardt Tel: 01273 29-2363      

 E-mail: Diana.bernhardt@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: Westbourne  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 The aim of this report is to seek approval from JCB to re tender for an existing 

supported living service for 10 people with learning disabilities within the 
Westbourne development.   

 
1.2 The support service was commissioned in 2009 through a competitive 

tendering process which established a three-year contract.  The contract is 
now due to expire on 9th December 2012.   

 
1.3  A Vision for Social Care: Capable Communities and Active Citizens’ highlights 

the importance of market and provider development and of providing a range 
of personalised services focused on outcomes for the individual. The tender 
provides an opportunity to review the service model in particular how the 
support service is provided to improve value for money.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1 That JCB agree to retender the supported living service within the Westbourne 

development. 
 
2.2 That JCB approve the length of the contract as 3 years with an option to extend for 

a further year. 
 
2.3 That JCB approve that the tender can be awarded under delegated authority by the 

Director of Adult Social Care. 
 
2.4 That JCB agree to consultation with service users and other stakeholders regarding 

the service model provided 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 
3.1 Valuing People Now, the three year government strategy for people with learning 

disabilities, aims to increase the range of support options for people with learning 

69



disabilities and their families and to ensure that the personalisation agenda is 
embedded in all local authority services and developments.   

 

3.2 The supported living service within the Westbourne development provides 
much-needed accommodation and support for people with learning disabilities 
locally.  The service is adjacent to a respite centre managed by the council, 
Beach House.   

 

3.3 The supported living element consists of two separate accommodation 
services:  

 

A shared house for 5 young people with a learning disability  

The aim of the service is to provide support and personal care for younger 
adults who are looking to gain independent living skills with a view to moving 
on to more independent accommodation. The support service is currently 
provided by Grace Eyre Foundation.   

 

Five self-
[...]
nd efficient service 
model.  There may be some concerns from family members and residents of 
service disruption as a result of the tendering. There is a risk that the savings 
target will not be achieved through tendering because of delays in the process.   

 
 

71



5.7 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 

This proposal will increase the choice of services available locally for people 
with learning disabilities and so enable them to participate as equal citizens 
in the city of Brighton & Hove. 

 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S):  
 
6.1 Option One: To continue with the current arrangements.  This option is 

not proposed as it would not provide an opportunity to holistically review the 
current service model to provide a more cost-effective approach. 

 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
7.1 This report is required to obtain approval to retender for the supported living 

service in the Westbourne development.   

72


	Agenda
	41 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	44 Fee Level for Adult Social Care Services 2012-13
	45 Joint Commissioning strategy for Adults with Autistic Spectrum Conditions (ASC) 2012-2015
	Item45AdultswithASCDRAFTvs8app1
	Item 45 - Adults with ASC -  Appendix2

	46 Review of Community Mental Health Support Services
	47 Re-Tender for a Support Living Service - Westbourne Development



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 

5.00PM 23 APRIL 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
Council representatives: 
 Councillor Rob Jarrett (Chair) ; 
 
Brighton & Hove City Primary Care Trust representatives: 
Denise Stokoe (Deputy Chair), Janice Robinson and Dr George Mack;  
 
Co-opted Members:  
Councillor Ken Norman 
 
Apologies: Councillor Brian Fitch 
 
 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

40. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
40 (a)  Declarations of Substitutes 
 
40.1 There were none. 
 
40 (b)  Declarations of Interests 

40.2 There were none. 
 
40 (c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
40.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act), the 

Board considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A (3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act). 

 
40.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 23 APRIL 2012 

41. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
41.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Joint Commissioning Board Meeting held on 20 

February 2012 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
42. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

LINk Representative  
 

42.1 The Chair reported that Dr Neil Stevenson was no longer the LINk representative on the 
Board.  The Chair was waiting to hear of Dr Stevenson’s replacement.  In the 
meanwhile, the minutes of the meeting would be sent to the LINk.   

 
43. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
43.1 There were none. 
 
44. FEE LEVEL FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 2012-13 
 
44.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which concerned fees paid to independent and voluntary sector 
providers that supplied care services on behalf of Brighton and Hove City Council Adult 
Social Care.  It covered fees paid to providers of services for older people, people with 
physical disabilities, adults with mental health needs (including HIV and substance 
misuse) and learning disability services.  Service providers included care homes, home 
care and community support, community service and direct payments.   

 
44.2 The 2012/13 budget strategy for Adult Social Care that was agreed by Budget Council 

on 23 February included a commitment to increase rates payable to independent 
nursing and residential care and homecare providers in 2012/13 to help cover rising 
energy costs and support fair rates of pay for workers in this sector so that the needs of 
those receiving care could be met. 

 
44.3 The Joint Commissioner Older People reported that it was recommended that the 

majority of care homes/nursing homes should have a 5% uplift, with the exception of 
Learning Disabilities which would be individually negotiated.  Home Care was being put 
on hold as officers were working with providers on a new Home Care Contract.  A 2% 
uplift was recommended for Community Services for Older People, people with physical 
health needs and people with mental health needs.  The recommendations were agreed 
at the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member Meeting held on 12 March 2012. 

 
44.4 The Chief Operating Officer reported that this matter had been discussed at the Clinical 

Commissioning Group and the rationale for the increase was recognised.   If agreed, the 
CCG were happy to match the 5% increase for residential and nursing homes. 

 
44.5 Denise Stokoe stated that she was very supportive of the proposals.  She was pleased 

to note the training provided by the Council as set out in paragraph 4.1 of the report.  
She asked if it was possible to have the same level of support as in the past.  The 
Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People replied that the Council 
continued to offer a very high level of training.   



 

3 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 23 APRIL 2012 

44.6 George Mack asked if quality payments were made to homes.  The Director of Adult 
Social Services/Lead Commissioner People replied that there had been some quality 
payments.  The Council were currently looking at the breakdown of the homecare 
tender.  She stressed that there was not always a correlation between price and quality.  

 
44.7 Councillor Norman stated that he would like to know how the homes used the uplift and 

whether it was being used properly.  He asked if the homecare tender process was 
completed.  The Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People replied 
that staff would be asked if they had received a pay award this year.  The Home Care 
tender was currently being evaluated.   

 
44.8 The Chief Operating Officer stated that she wanted to see the increase tied to quality 

improvement.  The Clinical Commissioning Group had launched a Clinical Standards for 
Nursing Homes document.  The CCG wanted to ensure that the 5% increase gave 
homes the incentive to work with the CCG to drive up quality.   

 
44.9 RESOLVED (1) That the recommended uplift as set out in the Table in paragraph 3.2 of 

the report be agreed. 
 
(2) That the recommendation for Brighton and Hove to match the applicable host authority 

set rates for new and existing care home placements out of the city be agreed. 
 

Note: The Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member Meeting held on 12 March 
agreed the above resolutions. 

 
45. JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR ADULTS WITH AUTISTIC SPECTRUM 

CONDITIONS (ASC) 2012-2015 
 
45.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which set out the longer-term direction and scope of how health 
and social services and associate organisations could achieve improved outcomes for 
adults with autism, their families and carers in the City of Brighton & Hove.    

 
45.2 The first autism strategy for Brighton and Hove had been developed in response to 

national level legislation and strategy as well as local level evidence which had raised 
the profile of autism in adults and shown that adults with autism faced significant 
challenges.   

 
45.3 The Lead Commissioner for Learning Disabilities explained that the strategy had been 

developed through extensive consultation with key stakeholders.   This included the 
Adult Autism Stakeholder Group, the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel report.  The Strategy was presented with a one year action 
plan.  The recommendations were agreed at the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet 
Member Meeting on 12 March. 

 
45.4 Councillor Norman referred to the Actions proposed for Year 1 on page 51.  This 

referred to training through a DVD.  He asked if this was for individuals or groups.  The 
Lead Commissioner for Learning Disabilities explained that various tools were used for 
training.  The DVD was available along with e-learning for basic training.  Different levels 
of training were required.   



 

4 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 23 APRIL 2012 

45.5 Janice Robinson welcomed the strategy.  She asked at what point officers would have 
specific information about what had been achieved and when it was achieved.  She 
asked if the proposals had been costed.  The Lead Commissioner replied that there was 
a need for clear pathways/referral routes to diagnosis.   This may require additional 
resources but officers were working to achieve this through existing budgets.  Officers 
were already working on the first year Action Plan. 

 
45.6 Denise Stokoe stressed the need for public education about this issue.  She asked if 

there was a public health dimension to the strategy.  The Director of Adult Social 
Services replied that there was a need to include public health in this work.  

 
45.7 Councillor Norman paid tribute to the people who had worked on the strategy and said 

they should be congratulated.  He looked forward to it working well.  
 
45.8 The Chair stated that he was keen for the strategy to be taken forward and 

improvements made.  He stressed that public awareness was important and that there 
was a public health element to the work.  Someone with low level autism should be able 
to access services.      

 
45.9 RESOLVED - (1)  That the contents of the strategy (Appendix 1) and its proposed 

strategic objectives, actions and outcomes be noted. 
 
(2) That the attached strategy and proposed actions be agreed.    
 

Note: The Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member Meeting held on 12 March 
agreed the above resolutions. 

 
46. REVIEW OF COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT SERVICES 
 
46.1 The Board considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer, Brighton and Hove 

Clinical Commissioning Group and the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 
Commissioner People which set out an explanation of the preferred route to securing 
new services and outlined outcome-based service requirements against which potential 
providers would be invited to make bids for services.   Members were reminded that the 
Board held in February 2012 had noted the results of a consultation process, and 
agreed proposals for services changes.   

 
46.2 The Locality Transformation Programme Manager explained that consideration had 

been given to the most appropriate route for securing services.  A prospectus approach 
was recommended as set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report.  Appendix 2 of the report 
set out the type of information that would be written into the prospectus.  Proposed 
Activity Level and funding had not yet been inserted into the prospectus.      

 
46.3 Denise Stokoe stressed that it was important not to exclude smaller providers.  The 

Director of Adult Social Services replied that she wanted to see providers coming 
together to achieve set outcomes.    

 
46.4 The Chief Operations Officer stressed the need to look at an indication of absolute 

maximum amounts that health and social care would be prepared to pay, rather than 
indicative amounts.   



 

5 
 

JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD 23 APRIL 2012 

46.5 Councillor Norman stated that it was an interesting document and he was looking 
forward to it being implemented.  Flexibility was important as there were so many 
variables. 

 
46.6 The Chair stated that he was supportive of the implementation of the prospectus 

approach. 
 
46.7 The Chief Operations Officer spoke about the need to support the third sector in relation 

to the responses to the tender exercises, possibly through the role of brokers.  The 
Director of Adult Social Services stated that there had been some ongoing discussion 
about this issue.  The model allowed a more open and interactive approach. 

 
46.8 RESOLVED - (1) That the preferred route to securing new services be agreed. 
 
(2) That the outline service requirements which will be developed for use in a forthcoming 

prospectus – contained in Appendix 2  be noted. 
 
47. RE-TENDER FOR A SUPPORT LIVING SERVICE - WESTBOURNE DEVELOPMENT 
 
47.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which sought approval to re-tender for an existing supported 
living service for 10 people with learning disabilities within the Westbourne development. 

 
47.2 RESOLVED (1) That it be agreed to retender the supported living service within the 

Westbourne development. 
 

(2) That the length of the contract be approved as 3 years with an option to extend for a 
further year. 

 
(3) That it is approved that the tender can be awarded under delegated authority by the 

Director of Adult Social Services. 
 

(4) That it is agreed that there be consultation with service users and other stakeholders 
regarding the service model provided. 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.53pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

 


